

Global Credit Research - 02 Nov 2010

In 3Q10 Credit Suisse Group AG reported net income of CHF636 million, with pre-tax profits of CHF 753 million. Reported net income was down sharply from both the previous quarter and a year ago, however, 2Q10 included CHF 855 million in fair value gains on own debt due to spread widening, whereas the latest quarter included CHF 456 million in fair value losses on own debt due to spread tightening. Excluding these items, pre-tax profits were CHF 1.2 billion in the third quarter, a strong improvement over the second quarter's CHF 951 million but still down considerably from the first quarter and a year ago.

Credit Suisse AG has a stand-alone bank financial strength rating (BFSR) of B, which translates into a baseline credit assessment for the bank of Aa3. The bank's rating for deposits and senior debt is Aa1, which incorporates our very high systemic support assumptions. The rating on the senior debt of the holding company, Credit Suisse Group AG, is Aa2. The outlook for all ratings is negative.

The improvement over the second quarter largely reflects the absence of a charge for the UK bonus tax and reduced litigation charges. However, while fixed income sales and trading revenues rebounded modestly from the second quarter, equities trading revenues dropped sharply, reflecting the decline in market volumes during the summer. Equity underwriting and advisory fees were also lower, and revenues were adversely affected by a decline in the value of the dollar.

The decline in revenues was compounded by an apparent reduction in expense flexibility brought on by the recent shift to higher base salaries and a reduction in bonuses. As a result, for the Investment Banking segment, the ratio of compensation expense to revenue rose to 54% in the quarter, and on a year-to-date basis is 48% compared with a 44% ratio for the first nine months of 2009.

Average risk management VaR was unchanged from last quarter, while investment banking (IB) risk-weighted assets declined. However, on a dollar basis both average VaR and IB risk-weighted assets increased over the second quarter (up 9% and 6.5%, respectively). Average risk management VaR is now 27% above the level of a year ago, while average regulatory VaR (which gives less weight to prices in the most recent 6 month period) is up 49%. This apparent increase in risk-taking raises concerns, especially in light of the bank's weaker revenues over the past two quarters. Management points to the daily distribution of trading revenues for the quarter, which show a tighter distribution of results compared to either 2Q10 or 3Q09. This provides some indication that the bank has taken steps to reduce tail risk, notwithstanding the higher VaR metrics. Nonetheless, we believe that overall these metrics point towards a higher level of risk taking. Were this trend to continue, it could put additional negative pressure on the bank's ratings.

Earnings in Private Banking dropped slightly again in the quarter, with lower transaction based revenues negatively affecting both Corporate & Institutional Clients and Wealth Management, reflecting continued cautious client behavior. Wealth Management continued to benefit from healthy inflows of net new assets, although the inflows are pressuring margins since new assets under management are not initially as productive as existing assets.

Earnings in Asset Management increased, but as in previous periods, this was largely due to investment-related gains. Pre-tax profits of CHF 135 million included CHF 153 million in investment-related gains. Absent these gains, the business line would have lost CHF 18 million pre-tax in the quarter. While this is an improvement over both the previous quarter and a year ago, the negative result before investment-related gains highlights that further work is still needed to improve the core profitability of this segment and reduce its reliance on volatile investment gains.

Credit Suisse's credit profile continues to be supported by a strong capital position. Tier 1 capital ratio ended the quarter at 16.7% (Basel 2), up from 16.3% last quarter. However, Credit Suisse's Tier 1 ratio grew even more heavily reliant on hybrid capital instruments; hybrid capital and qualifying noncontrolling interests represented 39.2% of Tier 1 at September 30, 2010. The bank reported a FINMA leverage ratio of 4.3% at quarter-end, up from 3.9% the previous quarter. However, despite the improvement, Moody's believes that Credit Suisse's leverage as measured by tangible common equity to total assets (adjusted for accounting differences between US GAAP and IFRS) remains high compared to many of its global peers.

The bank's cash position held steady during the quarter, ending at approximately 102% of short-term borrowings (including wholesale CDs and due to banks), down from 104% last quarter and unchanged from 102% at year-end 2009. At the same time, total liquid assets exceeded total market funds by 6.6% of total assets, up from 6.3% at year-end 2009 and down only slightly from 6.9% at year-end 2009. The bank has also been increasing and extending the average maturity of its long-term debt. As a result, total liquid assets exceeded total short-term market funds (including estimated long-term debt maturing within one year) by 20.8%, up from 20.6% last quarter, 19.8% at year-end 2009, and 14.6% a year ago.

Contacts

David Fanger/New York
Elisabeth Rudman/London
Bineesha Wickremarachi/London
Johannes Wassenberg/London

Phone

12125534342
442077721684
442077721373
442077721543

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moody's.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a

wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.